principal amount of less than US$200,000 will not receive a definitive certificate in respect of such
holding of Bonds of the relevant series (should definitive certificates be printed) and would need to
purchase a principal amount of Bonds of the relevant series such that it holds an amount equal to a
specified denomination.

54

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuer estimates that the gross proceeds from the offering of the Bonds (the ‘‘Offering’’) will be
US$997,660,000. The Issuer intends to use the proceeds from the Offering for refinancing of existing
offshore indebtedness.

55

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as derived
from its consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2020 and as adjusted to give effect to the
issue of the Bonds. The table should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial
statements of the Guarantor as at 31 December 2020 and the notes thereto.

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in
thousands)

(US$ in
thousands)(1)

(RMB in
thousands)

(US$ in
thousands)(1)

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings(4)

Long-term loans and borrowings
Lease liabilities ..... 7,086,151 1,086,000 7,086,151 1,086,000
Medium-term notes and bonds..... 18,975,379 2,908,104 18,975,379 2,908,104
Long-term bank and other loans ..... 43,014,564 6,592,270 43,014,564 6,592,270
Bonds to be issued(2) ..... — — 6,525,000 1,000,000

Subtotal ..... 69,076,094 10,586,374 75,601,094 11,586,374

Short-term loans and borrowings
Bank and other loans ..... 20,738,030 3,178,242 20,738,030 3,178,242
Short-term bonds, unsecured ..... 2,411,256 369,541 2,411,256 369,541

Subtotal ..... 23,149,286 3,547,783 23,149,286 3,547,783

Equity
Equity attributable to the owners of the parent
Share capital ..... 17,022,673 2,608,839 17,022,673 2,608,839
Other equity instruments..... 4,486,429 687,575 4,486,429 687,575
Other reserves ..... 34,564,504 5,297,242 34,564,504 5,297,242
Accumulated losses ..... (1,741,596) (266,911) (1,741,596) (266,911)
Non-controlling interests ..... 16,839,706 2,580,798 16,839,706 2,580,798

Total equity ..... 71,171,716 10,907,543 71,171,716 10,907,543

Total Capitalisation(3)..... 163,397,096 25,041,700 169,922,096 26,041,700

Notes:

(1) Based on the exchange rate of RMB6.5250 to US$1.00.

(2) Calculated based on the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds (before deducting the commissions and estimated offering
expenses).

(3) Total capitalisation represents sum of interest-bearing loans and borrowings and total equity.

(4) The long-term loans and borrowings and short-term loans and borrowings are without reclassification of current portions.

There has been no material change in the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group
since 31 December 2020.

56

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE 2024 BONDS

The following are the terms and conditions substantially in the form in which they (other than the texts